carefully prior to making a decision to invest in the Ofer Shares ofered for subscription (please see

Section 2 “Risk Factors” for more information).

Previously listed Shares The Company listed (10,000,000) ten million ordinary shares on 23/06/1431H (corresponding to

06/06/2010G) on Tadawul. The Founding Shareholders subscribed for 70% of the Company’s share

capital and the remaining 30% was publicly ofered.

Strategic Partners Saudi National Insurance Company BSC (which owns 27.50% of the Company’s shares before the

ofering), Saudi Hollandi Bank (which owns 20.00% of the Company’s shares before the ofering) and

Neue Rückversicherungs-Gesellschaft (NewRe) (which owns 10.00% of the Company’s shares before

the ofering) are considered strategic partners for their active role and technical, technological, admin-

istrative and marketing experiences, which greatly contribute to adding value to the Company.

The strategic partners submitted commitment letters to subscribe for the Rights Issue, subject to

their respective rights, and the following table shows the ownership of the strategic partners pre-and

post-Ofering:

Shareholder Pre-Ofering Post-Ofering

No. of

Shares

Percentage No. of

Shares

Percentage

Saudi National Insurance Company BSC 2,750,000 27.50% 5,500,000 27.50%

Saudi Hollandi Bank 2,000,000 20.00% 4,000,000 20.00%

Neue Rückversicherungs-Gesellschaft

(NewRe)

1,000,000 10.00% 2,000,000 10.00%

Restrictions on the Shares The Company’s shares were listed on Tadawul on 23/06/1431H (corresponding to 06/06/2010G).

Therefore, the restriction period of three full years (each of which shall be no less than 12 months) on

the Founding Shareholders with regard to disposition of shares expired in 2014G, and all shares are

tradable in accordance with the rules, regulations and directives issued by the CMA. The Founding

Shareholders, including strategic partners, however, must obtain SAMA’s prior approval before being

able to dispose of their shares.

xiv

Founding Shareholders The following table shows the direct ownership of the Company’s Founding Shareholders before the